These patients were introduced to the research through the ‘information letter’ 

and consent was sought. Participants were required to answer the validated data 

collection tool which was led by trained interviewers, and needed approximately 10 

minutes to complete.  One hundred and thirteen (n=113) patients answered the 

questionnaire. To ensure confidentiality, no identifying details were collected. Since 

dangerous drugs are mostly collected every month, data collection was carried out 

within a one-month period to ensure that no patient is interviewed twice.